

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

Priorities USA, Rise Inc., and the  
Detroit/Downriver Chapter of the A.  
Philip Randolph Institute,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Dana Nessel, in her official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of  
Michigan,

Defendant,

and

Michigan House of Representatives,  
Michigan Senate, Michigan Republican  
Party, and Republican National  
Committee,

Intervenors-Defendants.

Civil No. 19-cv-13341

JUDGE STEPHANIE DAWKINS  
DAVIS

MAGISTRATE KIMBERLY G.  
ALTMAN

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Plaintiffs have standing. ....	1
B. The Transportation Ban is unconstitutionally vague. ....	1
C. The Challenged Laws violate the First Amendment.....	4
D. The Organizing Ban is preempted by Section 208. ....	6
E. <i>Purcell</i> is not applicable.....	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	7

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	4
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021) .....	6
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-5193, 2020 WL 6472651 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2020) .....	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	1
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	3
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	2
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....	6
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....	1
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	7
<i>Roberts v. Unimin Corporation</i> , 883 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>United States Student Ass’n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

<i>United States v. Triumph Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 470 (D. Conn. 2003).....	3
---	---

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

### CASES

*Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta*, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)

*Arkansas United v. Thurston*, 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021)

*Arkansas United v. Thurston*, No. 20-CV-5193, 2020 WL 6472651 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2020)

*City of Chicago v. Morales*, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)

*Johnson v. United States*, 576 U.S. 591 (2015)

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)

*Priorities USA v. Nessel*, 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020)

### STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10508

MCL § 168.931(1)(f)

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 168.759 (4), (5), (8)
